149-122022

2	
3	RESOLUTION: Authorize Transfer of Jurisdiction and Maintenance of One Segment of County Highway to
4	the Town of Clayton, and accepting One Segment of Town Road to Winnebago County

8 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

9	WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Highway Department has determined that the public interest is best served
10	by transferring jurisdiction and maintenance of a portion of CTH "T" from Pioneer Road to County Highway "II" for a
11	distance of 8,026 linear feet and accepting the transfer of jurisdiction and maintenance of a portion of Pioneer Road from
12	County Road "II" to County Road "T" for a distance of 4,171 linear feet from the Town of Clayton; and
13	WHEREAS, the Town of Clayton must also pass a resolution accepting jurisdiction of the aforementioned
14	roadway segments; and
15	WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation must record the jurisdictional transfers in the state
16	records; and
17	WHEREAS, §83.025, Wisconsin Statutes, allows changes to be made in the county trunk system; and
18	WHEREAS, §83.025, Wisconsin Statute enables Winnebago County and the Town of Clayton to enter into a
19	jurisdictional transfer agreement, thereby facilitating the changes in the highway and town system.
20	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it approves the
21	removal and acceptance from the County highway system and Town road system of the roadway segments
22	described as follows:
23	Removal of an existing segment of County Highway "T" beginning at County Highway "II" to Pioneer
24	Road for a total distance of 8,026 linear feet.
25	Acceptance of an existing segment of Pioneer Road beginning at County Highway "II" to County
26	Road "T" for a distance of 4,171 linear feet.
27	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that the jurisdiction and
28	maintenance responsibility of an existing segment of County Highway "T" beginning at County Highway "II" to
29	Pioneer Road be transferred to the Town of Clayton pursuant to this Resolution and shall become effective upon the
30	passage of a Resolution by the Town of Clayton accepting jurisdiction and maintenance.
31	
32	Fiscal Note: No immediate impact. The resolution will reduce the highways for which the County has
33	maintenance responsibility by a net 951 feet.
34	
35	Respectfully submitted by:
36	HIGHWAY COMMITTEE
37	Committee Vote: <u>5-0</u>
38	
39	.Vote Required for Passage: <u>Three-Fourths of Membership</u>
40	
41	
42	Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this day of, 2022.
	Resolution Number: 149-122022

43 44 45 Jonathan D. Doemel 46 Winnebago County Executive